dollars ($10,000.00) without any specific findings, but must make findings for any higher 

amount, not to exceed double the loss to Victim or gain to Defendant. See People v. Mallo, 

2008 Guam 23 ,r 43. 

Application: 

Here, the People's requested restitution of sixteen thousand seven hundred nine dollars 

and one cent ($16,709.01) exceeds the ten thousand dollar ($10,000.00) limit imposed by 9 

G.C.A. § 80.S0(a). Therefore, the Court must make specific findings regarding the Victim's 

losses. The People bear the burden of proving these losses by a preponderance of the evidence.

[...]

Victim claims their losses occurred on four separate events in which Defendant stole 

various amounts of electrical wire. See Submission of Restitution Summary (Aug. 25, 2025). 

These events occurred on: (i) January 16, 2024 with losses totaling two thousand three hundred 

fifty-eight dollars ($2,358.00), (ii) January 31, 2024 with losses totaling six thousand one 

hundred fifty-one dollars and sixty-five cents ($6,151.65), (iii) again on January 31, 2024 with 

losses totaling four thousand seven hundred seventeen dollars and ninety-six cents 

($4,717.96), and (iv) February 1, 2024 with losses totaling three thousand four hundred eighty­

[...]

Victim's electrical wires, and noticed that an amount of inventory was missing equal to the 

amount of wire spools Defendant was seen stealing. Id. at 10: 19:00am. Doman Silas also 

testified that the amount of missing wire inventory retailed for sixteen thousand seven hundred 

nine dollars and one cent ($16,709.01). Id. at 10:19:30am. 

Because Victim had no insurance policy covering these losses, Defendant's conduct 

caused them losses of the full sixteen thousand seven hundred nine dollars and one cent 

($16,709.01) claimed. 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, the Court GRANTS the People's restitution request. Defendant 

22 shall owe Victim restitution totaling sixteen thousand seven hundred nine dollars and one cent 

23 ($16,709.01). 

HONORABLE ALBERTO C. LAMORENA, III 
Presiding Judge, Superior Court of Guam